

No. 18-5115

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

KENTUCKY UTILITIES CO.,
Defendant-Appellee,

v.

KENTUCKY WATERWAYS ALLIANCE;
SIERRA CLUB,
Plaintiffs-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky, Central Division
Case No. 5:17-cv-00292-DCR

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA, SIXTEEN OTHER STATES, AND THE MISSISSIPPI
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE KENTUCKY UTILITIES CO.**

STEVE MARSHALL
Ala. Attorney General

Eric M. Palmer
Ala. Assistant Solicitor General

STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Alabama*

*Kentucky Utilities Co. v.
Kentucky Waterways Alliance, et al,
No. 18-5115*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Hydrological Connection Theory of CWA Jurisdiction Is Inconsistent with the Text of The CWA and Cooperative Federalism Principles.....	4
II. The Hydrological Connection Theory Dramatically Increases State Regulatory and Compliance Costs and Creates New, Unanticipated Costs for Regulated Parties.....	14
A. The Hydrological Connection Theory Would Require a Radical and Impracticable Expansion of State NPDES Permitting Programs.....	14
B. The Hydrological Connection Theory Would Impose New and Increased Compliance Costs on Regulated Parties	17
III. Extending the CWA’s Scope Is Unnecessary to Address Groundwater Pollution.....	21
A. Other Federal Statutes Provide Alternative Methods of Addressing Groundwater Pollution.....	21
B. State Law Provides Other Mechanisms to Address Groundwater Pollution	24
CONCLUSION	26

COUNSEL FOR ADDITIONAL AMICI.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

26 Crown Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg’l Water Pollution Control Auth., 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017)..... 6

Cape Fear River Watch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Progress, Inc., 25 F. Supp. 3d 798 (E.D.N.C. 2014)..... 10

Catskill Mountains Ch. of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA, 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 11, 21

Exxon Corp. v. Train, 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977) 10

FERC v. Mississippi, 456 U.S. 742 (1982)..... 4

Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui, 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 13

Kelley ex rel. Mich. v. United States, 618 F. Supp. 1103 (W.D. Mich. 1985) 11

Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006) 7, 8, 12

Sackett v. EPA, 566 U.S. 120 (2012) 18

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 4, 10

Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Hermann, 133 S.Ct. 2120 (2013) 4, 9

Tennessee Clean Water Network, et al. v. Tennessee Valley Authority, No. 17-6155 (6th Cir. *appeal docketed* Oct. 3, 2017) 1

Tennessee Clean Water Network v. Tennessee Valley Authority, 273 F. Supp. 3d 775 (M.D. Tenn. 2017)..... 13

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., 136 S.Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 17, 18

United States v. Alaska, 521 U.S. 1 (1997)..... 4

United States v. Waste Indus., Inc., 734 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1984) 22

Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P., No. 17-1640, 2018 WL 1748154 (4th Cir. Apr. 12, 2018)..... 13

Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp., 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 7

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251 9

33 U.S.C. § 1311 5, 15, 16

33 U.S.C. § 1313 16, 17, 24

33 U.S.C. § 1314 24

33 U.S.C. § 1315 17

33 U.S.C. § 1342 5, 14, 15

33 U.S.C. § 1362 passim

33 U.S.C. § 1370 24

42 U.S.C. § 6973 22

42 U.S.C. § 9601 23

42 U.S.C. § 9604 23

401 KAR 100:030 25

401 KAR 5:037 25

401 KAR Chapter 45 25

401 KAR Chapter 46 25

KRS § 224.1-010 25

KRS § 224.70-110 24

Other Authorities

Envtl. Prot. Agency, *A Homeowner’s Guide to Septic Systems* 5 (2005), available at https://ww3/epa/gov.npdes/pubs/jomeowner_guide_long.pdf 20

Envtl. Prot. Agency, *Initial Results of a Review of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program in the State of Minnesota*, at 5 (May 2013), available at https://www.epa.gov/sits/production/files/2017-04/documents/mn_petition_report_may-03-2013updated.pdf

(alleging in part that Minnesota failed to establish and enforce an effective NPDES permitting program for over 55,000 septic systems) 20

EPA ICR Supporting Statement, Information Collection Request for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Program (Renewal), OMB Control No. 2040-0004, EPA ICR No. 0229.22 at 23 tbl. 12.1 (Sept. 2017) 16

Hazardous and Solid Waste Management System; Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals from Electric Utilities, 80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (Apr. 17, 2015), 2010 WL 2470432 (“*CCR Rule*”); 40 C.F.R. 257.50-257.107 22

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 27 28
 Fed. R. App. P. 29 1
 Fed. R. App. P. 32 28

Treatises

U.S. Const. amend. X 4

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3 6
 40 C.F.R. § 122.2 6
 40 C.F.R. § 130.3 16
 40 C.F.R. § 131.3 16
 40 C.F.R. § 131.4 16
 40 C.F.R. § 230.3 6
 40 C.F.R. § 257.50 22
 40 C.F.R. § 257.71 22
 40 C.F.R. § 257.101 22
 40 C.F.R. § 257.107 22
 79 FR 22188 (April 21, 2014) 6
 79 FR 22218 (April 21, 2014) 6
